

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ERP105N

**Stainless steel shelf PREMIUM - 1000x490mm - with 4 shelves
(ADJUSTABLE)**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Shelf Premium 1000x490mm with 4 Adjustable Shelves (ERP105N)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Shelf Premium ERP105N. This high-quality shelving unit is designed for durability and convenience, making it ideal for both residential and commercial use. With four adjustable shelves, this product offers versatile storage solutions tailored to your specific needs.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat, stable surface to avoid tipping.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves.
- Avoid using sharp objects that may scratch or damage the surface.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage before use.
- Ensure that the shelf system is installed according to the guidelines provided in this manual.
- Keep children and pets away from the shelf when in use.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment when installing or adjusting the shelves.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ERP105N
- Dimensions: 1000mm x 490mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Number of Shelves: 4 Adjustable Shelves
- Load Capacity: To be determined based on installation specifics (do not exceed manufacturer recommendations).

4. Setup and Installation

- Choose a suitable location for the shelf, ensuring it is a flat and stable surface.
- Unbox the product and lay out all the components.
- Assemble the frame by connecting the side supports to the top and bottom with the provided screws.
- Install the four adjustable shelves by inserting the shelf brackets into the desired height. Ensure they are evenly spaced and securely locked into place.
- Once assembled, double-check all connections to ensure stability.
- After installation, test the stability of the shelf by gently pushing on it.

5. Operation

- Load items onto the shelves evenly to maintain balance.
- Adjust the shelf heights as needed to accommodate different sized items by removing the brackets and reinserting them at the desired height.
- Periodically check that all components remain secure during use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent to remove any dirt or stains.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that may scratch the stainless steel.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of rust or damage and address immediately.
- Ensure all shelves are free from excessive dust and debris to maintain hygiene.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf wobbles, check all connections and tighten screws.
- Should any shelf fail to hold weight, reassess the load distribution and ensure not to exceed the maximum weight limit.
- If any parts are missing or damaged upon unpacking, contact customer service for replacements.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of packing materials in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
- For the shelf, consider recycling the stainless steel parts when disposing of the unit, as it is a recyclable material.

9. Contact

For inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Shelf Premium ERP105N. We hope it meets your storage needs and enhances your space.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahlregal Premium 1000x490mm mit 4 verstellbaren Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahlregals Premium 1000x490mm. Dieses Produkt wurde für Langlebigkeit und Funktionalität in anspruchsvollen Gastronomie-Umgebungen konzipiert.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Das Regal darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie es nicht für zusätzliche Belastungen, die über der angegebenen Maximalbelastung liegen.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich frei von Hindernissen und verhindern Sie, dass Flüssigkeiten oder andere Substanzen auf die Oberflächen gelangen, die Rutschgefahr verursachen können.
- Verwenden Sie bei der Montage geeignete Werkzeuge und tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1000x490mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 4, verstellbar
- maximale Tragfähigkeit pro Regal: 150 kg
- Korrosionsbeständig und leicht zu reinigen
- Montagezubehör im Lieferumfang enthalten

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubendreher, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage
- Schritt 1: Entpacken Sie das Regal und überprüfen Sie die Teile auf Vollständigkeit.
- Schritt 2: Montieren Sie die Beine des Regals, indem Sie sie mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben befestigen.
- Schritt 3: Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal in einer geraden Position steht.
- Schritt 4: Befestigen Sie die höhenverstellbaren Regale an den vorgesehenen Halterungen.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest angezogen sind, bevor Sie das Regal belasten.

5. Betrieb

- Das Regal ist ideal für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien, Lebensmitteln oder anderen Gastronomiebedarf.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal nicht überzuladen, um eine ungleichmäßige Gewichtsverteilung und potenzielles Umkippen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Verbindungen und Schrauben des Regals auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder steht uneben
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Beine auf korrekte Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben ist.
- Problem: Rosten oder Verfärbungen
- Lösung: Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Chemikalien.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile des Regals in die Umwelt gelangen.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Plank Premium 1000x490mm met 4 verstelbare planken (ERP105N)

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Plank Premium 1000x490mm met 4 verstelbare planken is ontworpen voor de professionele horecasector. Deze robuuste en veelzijdige plank is ideaal voor het opbergen van keukenbenodigdheden, en biedt een stijlvolle en praktische oplossing voor elke keuken of opslagruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik volgens de richtlijnen: Deze plank is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en niet voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Lading: Overschrijd de aanbevolen maximale belasting per plank niet. Dit kan leiden tot instabiliteit of beschadiging.
- Reiniging: Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Handleiding volgen: Volg altijd de installatie- en gebruiksinstructies in deze handleiding.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ERP105N
- Afmetingen: 1000x490mm
- Aantal planken: 4, verstelbaar
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Maximale belasting per plank: 150 kg
- Standaard conformiteit: Voldoet aan de relevante EU-regelgeving voor productveiligheid.

4. Installatie en Opzet

1. Benodigdheden: Zorg voor een stevige schroevendraaier, waterpas, en eventueel een boormachine.
2. Locatie Selecteren: Kies een vlakke, stevige ondergrond voor de installatie van de plank.
3. Plank Bevestigen:
 - Plaats de onderkant van de planken op de gewenste hoogte.
 - Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de planken aan de wand of aan een frame te bevestigen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat de plank waterpas is alvorens deze vast te schroeven.
4. Verstelbaarheid: De planken zijn instelbaar. Indien gewenst, kunnen de planken op verschillende hoogtes worden geplaatst afhankelijk van de opslagbehoeften.

5. Werking

- De RVS Plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en kan worden gebruikt om verschillende soorten keukengerei, ingrediënten en apparatuur op te slaan. De planken kunnen eenvoudig worden aangepast aan de gewenste hoogtes.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig onderhoud: Maak de plank regelmatig schoon om ophoping van vet en vuil te voorkomen.
- Reiniging: Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel. Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Inspectie: Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingsschroeven en de stabiliteit van de plank.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt: Controleer of de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Schade of roest: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies. Voorkom agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen om roest te minimaliseren.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van deze plank, dien je deze te recyclen volgens de lokale wetgeving voor metalen. Neem contact op met je lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor specifieke richtlijnen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1000x490mm con 4 estantes ajustables ERP105N

1. Información General

La estantería de acero inoxidable Premium ERP105N está diseñada para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento duradera y eficiente en cocinas comerciales y entornos industriales. Adopta un diseño robusto que garantiza resistencia a la corrosión y una larga vida útil.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto se debe utilizar exclusivamente para almacenamiento de alimentos y utensilios en ambientes interiores.
- Capacidad: No sobrecargue los estantes más allá de su capacidad máxima (ver especificaciones técnicas).
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté colocada sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar caídas.
- Manipulación: Utilice equipamiento de protección personal al ensamblar y mover la estantería para evitar lesiones.
- Mantenimiento: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurar que no haya componentes dañados. En caso de daño, no use la estantería hasta que se reemplace el componente o repare la estructura.
- Limpieza: No utilice productos químicos corrosivos para la limpieza. Siga las instrucciones de limpieza más adelante en este manual.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1000 x 490 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Número de estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Capacidad de carga: 250 kg por estante
- Peso del producto: 35 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desempaque: Quite el embalaje y asegúrese de tener todas las piezas y herramientas necesarias.
2. Montaje del marco: Coloque las patas de la estantería en posición vertical.
3. Instalación de estantes: Coloque los estantes en la altura deseada. Asegúrese de que los clips de seguridad estén bien ajustados.
4. Verificación: Compruebe que todo esté firmemente ajustado y que no haya piezas sueltas.
5. Nivelar: Si es necesario, ajuste las patas de la estantería para que quede nivelada.

5. Operación

- Almacene los productos de manera equitativa entre los estantes.
- Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme para evitar sobrecargas en un solo estante.
- Utilice la estantería exclusivamente para los fines previstos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Lave regularmente la estantería con agua tibia y jabón neutro.
- Secado: Seque con un paño suave para evitar manchas de agua.
- Inspección: Revise mensualmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daños y realice reparaciones según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que la estantería esté nivelada y que todas las patas estén firmemente instaladas.
- Dificultades en el ajuste del estante: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones y que todos los clips estén en su lugar.
- Corrosión: Si nota signos de corrosión, limpie con un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable y asegúrese de que no haya acumulación de humedad.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre el reciclaje de metales. No lo deseche como basura normal.

9. Contacto

Para más información, preguntas o servicio al cliente, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère en acier inoxydable Premium 1000x490mm avec 4 étagères réglables ERP105N

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'acquisition de l'Étagère en acier inoxydable Premium ERP105N. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et polyvalente pour les cuisines commerciales et les environnements de travail. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour garantir une utilisation sécurisée et efficace.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Cette étagère est destinée à un usage intérieur professionnel uniquement. Ne pas l'utiliser à l'extérieur.
- Capacité de charge : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale indiquée. Chaque étagère peut supporter jusqu'à 150 kg.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Installation : Suivez toutes les instructions d'installation. En cas d'incertitude, faites appel à un professionnel.
- Manipulation : Utilisez toujours des gants lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les coupures dues aux bords tranchants.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter toute usure ou dommage.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : ERP105N
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 1000 x 490 mm
- Nombre d'étagères : 4 étagères réglables
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg par étagère
- Poids total : 32 kg
- Éléments inclus : Supports et vis nécessaires à l'installation

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation : Déballez soigneusement tous les éléments de l'étagère et vérifiez la présence de toutes les pièces.
2. Positionnement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié, loin de sources de chaleur intense ou d'humidité.
3. Assemblage :
 - Fixez les montants verticaux à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - Installez les étagères à la hauteur désirée en utilisant les supports réglables.
4. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tous les éléments sont bien serrés et que l'étagère est stable.
5. Sécurisation : Pour plus de sécurité, vous pouvez fixer l'étagère au mur à l'aide de supports additionnels (non fournis).

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère est conçue pour stocker des équipements, des ustensiles et des ingrédients. Assurez-vous de respecter la capacité de charge par étagère.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon humide et du savon doux pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère penche ou est instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est montée sur une surface plane et que tous les montants sont serrés.
- Problème : Usure ou rouille.
 - Solution : Nettoyez immédiatement et appliquez un produit de protection pour l'acier inoxydable.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous souhaitez éliminer l'étagère, respectez les réglementations locales en matière de recyclage et de déchets. L'acier inoxydable est recyclable. Contactez votre déchetterie locale pour les instructions d'élimination.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou service après-vente, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Étagère en acier inoxydable Premium. Nous espérons qu'elle vous apportera satisfaction dans votre utilisation quotidienne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1000x490mm con 4 Mensole Regolabili ERP105N

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo prodotto è una mensola in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità progettata per usi intensivi, ideale per cucine commerciali, ristoranti e altre attività gastronomiche. La mensola misura 1000x490mm ed è dotata di 4 mensole regolabili per una maggiore flessibilità e organizzazione dello spazio.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto, evitando sovraccarichi delle mensole.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
- Mantenerla lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva per prevenire corrosione.
- Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Verificare periodicamente l'integrità della struttura e dell'installazione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Mensola in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium ERP105N
- Dimensioni: 1000x490mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carico massimo per mensola: 100 kg
- Numero di mensole: 4 regolabili
- Uso: Interno e esterno, resistente alla corrosione

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un'area appropriata per l'installazione, assicurandosi che la superficie sia piana e stabile.
2. Rimuovere il contenuto della confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Iniziare assemblando le colonne metalliche verticali alla base della mensola.
4. Fissare il piano superiore utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano serrate correttamente.
5. Posizionare le mensole regolabili nei fori desiderati in base all'altezza richiesta.
6. Controllare la stabilità della mensola e regolare se necessario.

5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare la mensola per riporre utensili, attrezzature e ingredienti in modo ordinato. Assicurarsi di non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 100 kg per mensola.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno umido e sapone neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Asciugare bene dopo la pulizia per prevenire la formazione di macchie.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola è instabile, controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e che la superficie sia equilibrata.
- In caso di usura delle mensole, sostituirle immediatamente per garantire la sicurezza.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Poiché è realizzato in acciaio inossidabile, può essere riciclato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania